

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

RMS OF GEORGIA, LLC D/B/A
CHOICE REFRIGERANTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL
S. REGAN, in his official capacity as
Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants.

CIVIL CASE NO. 23-cv-4516-
VMC

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS,
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE AIM ACT’S CAP-AND-TRADE SCHEME	2
II. CHOICE’S EFFORTS UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT	3
III. THIS LAWSUIT	6
STANDARD FOR DECISION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT DIVEST THIS COURT OF ITS FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION OVER CHOICE’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE AIM ACT	8
A. Choice’s Claim in This Case Is Not Subject to Clean Air Act Limitations on Judicial Review	9
B. Lack of an Enforcement Action Here Invalidates EPA’s Arguments	11
C. The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Favor Jurisdiction Here	14
1. Dismissal Would Foreclose Meaningful Judicial Review	15
2. The Lawsuit Is “Wholly Collateral” to an Agency Proceeding	18
3. There is No Relevant Agency Expertise	20
II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SPLIT A CLAIM	21
III. THIS SUIT SHOULD NOT BE STAYED	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3637 Corp., Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Aquatherm Indus., Inc. v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	7, 14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Baker v. Bell</i> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)	22, 23
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	7, 22
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	22
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Strategic Cap. Ptrs., LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-5211 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2022)	23
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	13, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15, 20, 22
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Distribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Interim Healthcare of Se. La., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-62412, 2020 WL 3078531 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2020)	23, 24, 25
<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	20

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Kraus-Anderson Const. Co.,
607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010)7

Missouri v. United States,
109 F.3d 440 (8th Cir. 1997) 13, 14, 16

RMS of Georgia, LLC v. EPA,
64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023)4

Rosencrans v. United States,
165 U.S. 257 (1897).....7

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)21

Thorsteinsson v. M/V Dranger,
891 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1990)21

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 11, 12, 13, 16, 20

Tomco Equip. Co. v. Se. Agri-Systems, Inc.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....24

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
563 U.S. 307 (2011)..... 21, 22

Vanover v. NCO Fin. Servs., Inc.,
857 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2017)8, 21

Virginia v. United States,
74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996) 13, 14

W. Va. by and through Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
59 F.4th 1134 (11th Cir. 2023)20

West v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 16-cv-393, 2017 WL 9474220 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2017)21

Whitman v. Dep’t of Transp.,
547 U.S. 512 (2006)..... 7, 18, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13316

42 U.S.C. § 7607 5, 10, 16
American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020,
Pub. L. 116-260, 134 Stat. 2255,
codified at 42 U.S.C. § 7675..... 2, 3, 9

Other Authorities

18 WRIGHT & MILLER,
FED. PRAC. AND PROC. (3d ed. 2023).....23
*Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and
Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act*, 86
Fed. Reg. 27,150 (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 9, 84) (proposed May 19,
2021)17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 25 (1982).....21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 26 (1980)22
RESTATEMENT OF JUDGMENTS § 62 (1942).....22
*U.S. Courts of Appeals—Median Time Intervals in Months for Cases Terminated
on the Merits*,
USCOURTS.GOV (Sept. 30, 2022)24
